

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2025

4. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION
(Continued)

(i) Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

At Amortized Cost (Continued)

Financial assets at amortized cost are:

Customer advances

Customer advances are carried at the principal amount outstanding less any provision for impairment and doubtful debts. A provision for doubtful debts is made when collection of the full amount is considered no longer probable and the estimated value of the underlying collateral is insufficient to cover advances made to the customer. Amounts deemed to be irrecoverable are written off.

Other receivables

Other receivables are stated at amortized cost net of any provision for doubtful debts.

Related party balances

Related parties include all individuals or close members of those individuals' family, who have the ability to control or exercise significant influence over the Group in making financial and operating decisions, or are members of the key management personnel of the Group. Related parties include its shareholders, directors, and key management personnel of the Group.

They also include entities that are members of the same group with whom the Group is affiliated, and the entities controlled by the individuals identified above.

Related party balances are stated at amortized cost.

At Fair Value Through OCI ("FVTOCI")

Financial assets, are subsequently measured at FVTOCI if the following conditions are met:

- (i) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and
- (ii) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2025

SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION
(Continued)

4.

(i) Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

At Fair value Through Profit/Loss (FVTPL)

By default, all other financial assets shall be measured at fair value through profit or loss unless it is measured at amortized cost or at FVTOCI above. Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any fair value gains or losses recognized in profit or loss to the extent they are not part of a designated hedging relationship. The net gain or loss recognized in profit or loss includes any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'other gains and losses' line item. Fair value is determined in the manner described in Note 23.

Financial assets at FVTPL are:

Investments

Investments are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognized in profit or loss subsequently. Investments in equity securities are valued, for listed securities, at the quoted market prices at the end of each year as provided by the relevant stock exchange.

Fair Value Option (FVO)

Equity investments are generally measured at FVTPL. However, the Company has an irrevocable option on an instrument-by-instrument basis to present changes in the fair value of non-trading instruments in other comprehensive income (OCI) without subsequent reclassification to profit or loss. The Company did not apply this option to any of its equity investment at the initial application of IFRS 9.

The Company also has an irrevocable option to designate a debt investment that meets the amortized cost or FVTOCI criteria as measured at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch. The Company did not apply this fair value option to any of its debt instruments.

Impairment of Financial Assets

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses (ECL) on due from brokers account, customer advances, due from related parties, and other receivables. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2025

**4. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION
(Continued)**

(i) Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of Financial Assets (Continued)

The Group generally recognizes a 12-month ECL on initial recognition of financial assets and thereafter, except where there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an individual or collective basis, then the Group recognizes lifetime ECL. The loss allowance is recognized based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.

Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

Financial assets that are deemed irrecoverable, where there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty (e.g. when the debtor is under liquidation or in the case of customer advances and other receivables, when amounts past due for 5 years), are written off.

For financial assets, the expected credit loss is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate. The Group recognizes such impairment gain or loss in profit or loss with a corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account, except for investments in debt instruments that are measured at FVTOCI, for which the loss allowance is recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve, and does not reduce the carrying amount of the financial asset in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method or at FVTPL.

At Fair value Through Profit/Loss (FVTPL)

Financial liabilities are classified as at FVTPL when the financial liability is (i) contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination, (ii) held for trading or (iii) it is designated as at FVTPL.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2025

4. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION
(Continued)

(i) Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial liabilities (Continued)

At Amortized Cost

Financial liabilities that are not (i) contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination, (ii) held for trading or (iii) designated as at FVTPL, are subsequently classified and measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Financial liabilities are:

Bank overdraft

This is treated and accounted for similar to cash at bank.

Due to customers

This represents funds received from customers, and is carried at amortized cost.

A subsidiary (Alliance) has a legally enforceable right of offset pertaining to all balances relating to a single customer.

Accounts payable and accrued expenses

Accounts payable and accrued expenses are stated at amortized cost. They are recognized on the trade date of the related transactions. This includes loan administration fee income, which is deferred by the Group over the term of the loan being administered on behalf of its clients.

Bank loan and loan from parent company

These loans are stated at amortized cost.

(j) **Leases**

The Group enters into lease agreements as a lessor with respect to its investment property. Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Operating Lease - As Lessor

Rental income from operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Any balloon payments and rent free periods are taken into account when determining the straight-line charge.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2025

4. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(k) Provision

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Group will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.

(l) Events after the reporting date

The Group identifies subsequent events as events that occurred after the reporting period but before the date when the consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue. Any subsequent events that provide additional information about the Group's position at the reporting period, adjusting events, are reflected in the consolidated financial statements, while subsequent events that do not require adjustments, non-adjusting events, are disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements when material.

5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

The following are the critical judgements and estimates that management has made in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in these consolidated financial statements.

5.1 Key sources of estimation uncertainty

(a) *Provision for doubtful debts: Customer advances (Note 7) and Loans Receivable (Note 8)*

The Group estimates the provision for doubtful debts related to its customer advances, due from brokers, loans and other receivables based on assessment of specific accounts where the Group has information that certain customers/debtors are unable to meet their financial obligations. In these cases, judgement used was based on the best available facts and circumstances including, but not limited to, the length of relationship with the clients/debtors, the value of portfolio held on behalf of clients, and other credit enhancements such as a guarantee. The Group used judgement to record specific reserves for clients/debtors against amounts due to reduce the expected collectible amounts. These specific reserves are re-evaluated and adjusted as additional information received impacts the amounts estimated.

As at year-end, the balance of provision for doubtful customer advances amounted to \$10,267,081 (2024: \$10,267,081) and the balance of provision for doubtful loans amounted to \$500,000 (2024: \$500,000).

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2025

5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY (Continued)

5.1 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Continued)

(b) *Impairment of non-financial assets (Continued)*

The Group performs an impairment review when certain impairment indicators are present. Determining the fair value of property, plant & equipment and intangible asset, which require the determination of future cash flows expected to be generated from the continued use and ultimate disposition of such assets, requires the Group to make estimates and assumptions that can materially affect the consolidated financial statements.

Future events could cause the Group to conclude that property, plant & equipment and intangible asset are impaired. Any resulting impairment loss could have a material adverse impact on the financial condition and results of operations. As at year-end, management believes that no impairment loss should be recognized in these consolidated financial statements.

(c) *Fair valuation of investment property (Note 13)*

The Group has adopted the fair value approach in determining the carrying value of its investment properties. While the Group has opted to rely on an independent appraiser to determine the fair value of its investment property, such fair value was determined based on the cost, sales comparison and income approach of such type of property, with adjustments to reflect any changes in economic conditions since the date of the transactions that occurred at those prices. The amounts and timing of recorded changes in fair value for any period would differ if the Group made different judgments and estimates or utilized different basis for determining fair value. The investment property is valued at \$7,778,607 (2024: \$7,778,607).

(d) *Contingencies (Note 20)*

A subsidiary is involved in liquidation proceedings of a significant former client. Further, this client also holds the subsidiary's \$5,000,000 non-redeemable preference shares. Estimates of probable costs for the resolution of this on-going liquidation has been developed in consultation with outside counsel handling the defence in these matters and is based upon an analysis of potential results. The Parent currently does not believe these proceedings will have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial position. It is possible, however, that future results of operations could be materially affected by changes in the estimates or in the effectiveness of the Group's strategies relating to these proceedings.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2025

6. CASH AT BANK AND DUE FROM BROKERS

Cash at bank is comprised of current accounts bearing interest at rates ranging from \$Nil to 0.5% (2024: \$Nil to 0.5%) per annum.

Cash included in the consolidated statement of cash flows is comprised of the following consolidated statement of financial position amounts:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Cash at bank	229,653	276,193
Due from brokers	1,309,478	2,365,842
Bank overdraft	(164,846)	(506,725)
	<u><u>\$ 1,374,285</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,135,310</u></u>

7. CUSTOMER ADVANCES (NET) AND DUE TO CUSTOMERS

Customer advances (net), as reported on the consolidated statement of financial position, is comprised of the following:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Customer advances	11,834,383	11,774,781
Provision for doubtful debts	(10,267,081)	(10,267,081)
	<u><u>\$ 1,567,302</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,507,700</u></u>

The movement in the provision for doubtful debts is as follows:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Balance at beginning of year	10,267,081	10,267,081
Provision	-	-
Write-offs	-	-
Balance at end of year	<u><u>\$ 10,267,081</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 10,267,081</u></u>

Advances made to and received from customers include amounts due on or funds held relating to cash and margin transactions. Advances to customers based on margins are collateralized using securities owned by customers. Such collateral and securities are not reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position, as disclosed in Note 16.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2025

7. CUSTOMER ADVANCES (NET) AND DUE TO CUSTOMERS (Continued)

Included in the balance of \$3,004,624 (2024: \$3,920,018) due to customers, is an amount of \$794,574 (2024: \$794,574), which relates to funds received on behalf of customers, who are not identified or have not claimed the deposits as at the date of the consolidated financial statements.

During 2012, voluntary liquidation proceedings supervised by the court were initiated by a significant client of a subsidiary, which were in progress at year-end. According to management and their legal counsel, there are no contingencies for which the subsidiary is liable. At year-end, customer advances and due to customers have been reported net of the amounts relating to the client under liquidation.

8. LOANS RECEIVABLE

A subsidiary of the Parent has advanced loans amounting to \$1,510,078 (2024: \$1,510,078) to an entity affiliated to the Group by virtue of common management. The loans have no fixed terms of repayment. Under the terms of a management and consultancy agreement, the subsidiary has the option to convert a portion of the loans to common shares in the entity. This option, once exercised, will permit the subsidiary to convert its loans into a controlling interest in the entity of up to 51%. This convertible option is at the discretion of the subsidiary and has no expiration date. A provision amounting to \$500,000 was recognized on these loans in prior years.

The Group has not recognized any additional provision for this loan during the year. The Group obtained an unconditional guarantee committing to repayment of said loan. This guarantee will remain in effect until the loan is fully satisfied.

The subsidiary has also advanced loans totaling \$111,547 (2024: \$111,547) to other entities that are non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment. Under the terms of the agreements, the subsidiary has an option to convert its loans into a controlling interest of up to 51%.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2025

9. INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES

Investments in securities comprise publicly traded equities and other investments in the following industries.

Industry	2025		2024	
	Cost	Market Value	Cost	Market Value
Financial services	7,047,711	6,954,054	2,832,369	7,003,056
Industrial	64,145	63,681	82,190	61,638
Technology	449,198	378,750	214,885	347,813
Retail	132,023	122,992	164,587	164,996
Other	418,167	263,529	168,744	186,125
	<u>\$ 8,111,244</u>	<u>\$ 7,783,006</u>	<u>\$ 3,462,775</u>	<u>\$ 7,763,628</u>

10. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES

This is comprised of the following:

	2025	2024
Accounts payable and accruals	621,563	564,181
Rent deposits	35,683	35,683
Vat payable	79,350	17,178
	<u>\$ 736,595</u>	<u>\$ 617,042</u>

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2025

11. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT

Property, plant & equipment is comprised of the following:

	Office improvements	Furniture fixtures & equipment	Vehicles	Total
COST				
At January 1, 2024	1,122,201	509,512	13,688	1,645,401
Additions	-	9,835	-	9,835
At December 31, 2024	1,122,201	519,347	13,688	1,655,236
Additions	-	-	-	-
At December 31, 2025	1,122,201	519,347	13,688	1,655,236
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION				
At January 1, 2024	571,330	492,012	13,688	1,077,030
Depreciation	183,287	14,619	-	197,906
At December 31, 2024	754,617	506,631	13,688	1,274,936
Depreciation	181,814	5,841	-	187,655
At December 31, 2025	936,431	512,472	13,688	1,462,591
NET BOOK VALUE				
At December 31, 2025	\$ 185,770	\$ 6,875	\$ -	\$ 192,644
At December 31, 2024	\$ 367,584	\$ 12,716	\$ -	\$ 380,299

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2025

12. INTANGIBLE ASSET

The carrying amount of the Group's intangible asset is as follows:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
CARRYING AMOUNT		
Cost	780,811	724,562
Accumulated amortization	<u>(50,123)</u>	<u>(43,811)</u>
	<u>\$ 730,688</u>	<u>\$ 680,751</u>
 MOVEMENTS DURING THE YEAR		
At January 1	680,751	687,064
Additions	56,250	-
Amortization	<u>(6,313)</u>	<u>(6,313)</u>
At December 31	<u>\$ 730,688</u>	<u>\$ 680,751</u>

The above relates to expenditures incurred with respect to the development of a trading platform.

13. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

The fair value of the investment property is as follows:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Fair value at January 1	7,778,607	7,778,607
Fair value gain	-	-
Additions	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Fair value at December 31	<u>\$ 7,778,607</u>	<u>\$ 7,778,607</u>

The Group has pledged a portion of its investment property to secure a bank loan. A First Demand Legal Mortgage was registered over the 0.41 acre plot of land that was acquired in 2017 [See Note 14 (b)].

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2025

13. INVESTMENT PROPERTY (Continued)

A valuation of the investment property was performed by an independent, professionally qualified appraiser in December, 2023 to determine the fair value of such assets.

In determining the fair value of the investment property, the appraiser used a combination of current market conditions and recent transactions of similar properties.

The amount of property rental income earned by the Group and the direct operating expenses as included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Rental income	683,070	675,621
Direct operating expenses	129,384	189,685

Fair value hierarchy

The fair valuation of investment property is considered to represent a Level 3 valuation based on significant non-observable inputs being the cost and income potential of similar

There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 or 3 fair values during the year.

14. LOANS AND OVERDRAFT FACILITY

(a) Bank overdraft - Commonwealth Bank Ltd.

The Group has an overdraft facility with Commonwealth Bank Ltd. amounting to \$700,000, the utilized portion of which bears interest at an annual rate of B\$ prime plus 3.50%, an effective rate of 7.75% (2024: 7.75%). At year-end, the subsidiary has pledged equity securities with a market value of \$1,599,354 (2024: \$1,442,750) as collateral for both the overdraft facility and the loan disclosed below.

(b) Bank loan - Commonwealth Bank Ltd.

During the year, a subsidiary obtained a five-year loan in the amount of \$500,000 from Commonwealth Bank Ltd. for short term investment purposes. This loan bears interest at the Bahamas Prime Rate plus 2.00%, an effective rate of 6.25% per annum, and is repayable in monthly installments of \$9,725, inclusive of interest. During the term of the loan, Benchmark (Bahamas) Ltd., and Braun & Cie, and its President, Julian R. Brown have provided a guarantee bond and a postponement of claim for full liability as security for same. Additionally, 23,392 of FCIB shares and 286,260 Commonwealth Bank Ltd.'s common shares have been hypothecated and assigned to the Bank. The subsidiary also provided a first demand legal mortgage over the investment property purchased in 2017 (See Note 13).

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2025

14. LOANS AND OVERDRAFT FACILITY (Continued)

(b) Bank loan - Commonwealth Bank Ltd. (Continued)

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Balance, January 1	-	18,677
Proceeds from loan	500,000	-
Repayments	(58,013)	(18,677)
Balance, December 31	<u>\$ 441,987</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Current	91,668	-
Non-current	350,319	-
Balance, December 31	<u>\$ 441,987</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

15. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Ordinary shares

At December 31, 2025 and 2024, the authorized share capital of the Group was \$100,000 divided into 10,000,000 ordinary shares each with a par value of \$0.01, of which 4,959,111 shares were issued, outstanding and fully paid, totaling \$49,591.

(b) Preference shares

At December 31, 2025, there were 5,000,000 (2024: 5,000,000) non-voting preference shares issued and outstanding. These shares were issued in two tranches: 2,000,000 in 2010, and 3,000,000 in 2011. These shares were issued in lieu of funds due to a customer on whom liquidation proceedings have subsequently commenced. All these shares are redeemable at the discretion of the issuer. Dividend payout on these shares is also at the discretion of the issuer. Consequently, all these shares are reported as equity in the consolidated financial statements.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2025

16. ASSETS UNDER ADMINISTRATION

The assets and liabilities of clients under administration in a custodial or nominee capacity are not reflected in these consolidated financial statements, except for those assets and liabilities that relate to the brokerage services provided by a subsidiary. At December 31, 2025 assets under administration totaled approximately \$34.31 million (2024: \$18.89 million).

17. INVESTMENT ADVISORY FEE

Effective January 1, 2000, Braun & Cie Ltd. was appointed Investment Manager by the Parent, and is paid a fee of \$100,000 per annum (2024: \$100,000), payable in monthly installments beginning January 1, 2001.

Mr. Julian Renaud Brown, a director, is President and Chairman of the Parent and is also President of Braun & Cie Ltd.

18. CORPORATE MANAGEMENT FEES

Under an agreement dated January 1, 2001, Mann Judd Corporate Services Ltd., the Corporate Manager of the Parent, is paid a fee of \$Nil (2024: \$2,000) by the Parent. In addition, fees of \$Nil (2024: \$Nil), \$2,880 (2024: \$2,880), \$3,000 (2024: \$4,200) and \$2,600 (2024: \$2,600) were paid to Mann Judd Corporate Services Ltd., by Ventures, Advisors, Alliance and Properties, respectively. A director of Mann Judd Corporate Services Ltd., is also a director of the Parent and Alliance.

19. NET COMPREHENSIVE LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of net comprehensive loss per share is based on the consolidated net comprehensive loss of (\$459,601) (2024: (\$339,904)) divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year of 4,959,111 (2024: \$4,959,111).

20. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS

Liquidation of a significant client

During 2012, a subsidiary of the Parent, as disclosed in Note 7, has a client on whom voluntary liquidation proceedings were initiated. Further, this client also holds 5,000,000 non-redeemable preference shares as disclosed in Note 15 (b).

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2025

20. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS (Continued)

Liquidation of a significant client (Continued)

Although the ultimate outcome of the above-mentioned matters cannot be ascertained at this time, it is the opinion of management, after consultation with legal counsel, that the resolution of matters will not have a materially adverse effect on the financial position of the subsidiary.

21. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

Balances and transactions between the Group and its related parties are disclosed below:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
(a.) Transactions and balances	\$	\$
Directors' and officers' fees	28,689	41,065
Corporate management fees (Note 18)	8,480	11,680
Loans receivable (Note 8)	1,010,078	1,010,078
Other receivables	-	144,745
Administrative and management fees	65,998	-

(b.) Key management personnel compensation

The remuneration of the directors and other members of key management personnel of the Group is comprised only of short-term employee benefits in aggregate amounting to \$436,294 (2024: \$372,500).

22. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

As lessor

The Group leases its investment property to various third parties under operating lease agreements. The average lease term is 5 years, with a fixed annual rate for the period of the lease. During the period, one of the major operating leases expired and was renewed for a further five-year term.

Future minimum lease receipts under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Within one year	724,942	735,039
Later than 1 year and no later than 5 years	2,174,825	2,205,117
	<u><u>\$ 2,899,767</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,940,156</u></u>

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2025

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Management is of the opinion that the fair value of the financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group approximate their carrying values as reported in these consolidated financial statements.

The following table analyzes the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities as defined in Note 4 (i):

	<u>At amortized cost</u>	<u>At fair value through OCI</u>	<u>At fair value through profit or loss</u>	<u>Total</u>
	\$	\$	\$	\$
<u>2025</u>				
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Cash at bank	229,653	-	-	229,653
Due from brokers	1,309,478	-	-	1,309,478
Customer advances	1,567,302	-	-	1,567,302
Investments in securities	-	-	7,783,006	7,783,006
Loans receivable	1,121,625	-	-	1,121,625
Other receivables	399,861	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 4,228,058</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 7,783,006</u>	<u>\$ 12,011,064</u>
		<u>At fair value through profit or loss</u>	<u>At amortized cost</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Financial liabilities</u>				
Bank overdraft		-	164,846	164,846
Accounts payable and accrued expenses		-	736,595	736,595
Due to customers		-	3,004,624	3,004,624
Bank loan - current			91,668	91,668
Bank loan - non-current		-	350,319	350,319
		<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 4,348,052</u>	<u>\$ 4,348,052</u>

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2025

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

<u>2024</u>	<u>At amortized cost</u>	<u>At fair value through OCI</u>	<u>At fair value through profit or loss</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Cash at bank	276,193	-	-	276,193
Due from brokers	2,365,842	-	-	2,365,842
Customer advances	1,507,700	-	-	1,507,700
Investments in securities (long)	-	-	7,763,628	7,763,628
Loans receivable	1,121,625	-	-	1,121,625
Other receivables	467,446	-	-	467,446
	<u>\$ 5,738,806</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 7,763,628</u>	<u>\$ 13,502,434</u>
		<u>At fair value through profit or loss</u>	<u>At amortized cost</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Financial liabilities</u>				
Bank overdraft		-	506,725	506,725
Accounts payable and accrued expenses		-	617,042	617,042
Due to customers		-	3,920,018	3,920,018
Investments in securities (short)		-	-	-
Bank loan - current		-	-	-
Bank loan - non-current		-	-	-
		<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,043,785</u>	<u>\$ 5,043,785</u>

Fair value of financial instruments

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of all of the financial assets and liabilities of the Company approximate their fair values due to the following reasons:

- (i) Investments in securities are carried at fair value at each reporting period.
- (ii) Due from brokers, customer advances, loans receivable, other receivables excluding prepayments, bank overdraft, due to customers, bank loan - current, loan from parent company and accounts payable and accrued expenses approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturities of these instruments with no expected significant change in value over the short period of time.
- (iii) Bank loan - non-current bears the prevailing market rate of interest making it approximate its fair value.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2025

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

Fair value hierarchy and measurements

The following table categorizes into three levels the inputs used to measure fair value of financial instruments:

Financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis

Fair value measurements as at 31 December 2025

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
	\$	\$	\$	\$
FINANCIAL ASSETS				
<u>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss</u>				
Investments in securities (long)	7,783,006	-	-	7,783,006

Fair value measurements as at 31 December 2024

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
	\$	\$	\$	\$
FINANCIAL ASSETS				
<u>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss</u>				
Investments in securities (long)	7,763,628	-	-	7,763,628

Level 1

The fair value of financial instruments traded in an active market is based on quoted market prices at the reporting date.

Level 2

The fair value of financial instruments not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. The fair value of the financial instrument within this category has been estimated using the present value method.

Level 3

The fair value of financial instruments is determined by inputs that are not based on observable market data.

There were no transfers between level 1 and 2 during the year.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2025

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

Fair value hierarchy and measurements (Continued)

Financial assets and liabilities that are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis

	Fair value measurements as at 31 December 2025			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
FINANCIAL ASSETS				
Cash at bank	229,653	-	-	229,653
Due from brokers	1,309,478	-	-	1,309,478
Customer advances	-	1,567,302	-	1,567,302
Loans receivable	-	-	1,121,625	1,121,625
Other receivables	-	-	399,861	399,861

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Bank overdraft	164,846	-	-	164,846
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	-	736,595	-	736,595
Due to customers	-	3,004,624	-	3,004,624
Bank loan - current	-	-	91,668	91,668
Bank loan - non-current	-	-	350,319	350,319

	Fair value measurements as at 31 December 2024			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
FINANCIAL ASSETS				
Cash at bank	276,193	-	-	276,193
Due from brokers	2,365,842	-	-	2,365,842
Customer advances	-	1,507,700	-	1,507,700
Loans receivable	-	-	1,121,625	1,121,625
Other receivables	-	-	467,446	467,446

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Bank overdraft	506,725	-	-	506,725
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	-	617,042	-	617,042
Due to customers	-	3,920,018	-	3,920,018

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2025

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

This note presents information about the Group's exposure to each of the above risks and the Group's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group's risk management framework.

The Group's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Group's activities.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises primarily from the Group's cash at bank, customer advances, due from brokers, loans receivable, and other receivables.

The Group's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of market and liquidity risk of the securities held as collateral for the receivables.

The Group has established an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of credit losses in respect of customer advances, due from brokers, loans receivable and other receivables. Recoverability of each of these assets is assessed individually, and specific provision is made as required.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2025

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Credit risk (Continued)

The table below classifies various financial assets in ascending order of exposure to credit risk:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
(a) Banks with credit-rating of B and above	229,653	276,193
(b) Stockbrokers	1,309,478	2,365,842
(c) Other receivables	399,861	467,446
(d) Due from customers	1,567,302	1,507,700
(e) Loans receivable	1,121,625	1,121,625
	<u><u>\$ 4,627,919</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 5,738,806</u></u>

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations from its financial liabilities as they become due.

The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that, as far as possible, it will schedule the maturity of its financial assets to coincide with the maturity of its financial liabilities.

The risk is also mitigated by management's ability to negotiate to reschedule the maturity of financial assets and financial liabilities, and borrow temporary funds from its bankers to bridge any shortfall.

Management is of the opinion that disclosure of the maturity profile of financial assets is not required. The Group maintains sufficient cash and marketable securities. Management reviews cashflow forecasts on a regular basis to determine whether the Group has sufficient cash reserves to meet future working capital requirements and to take advantage of business opportunities. A subsidiary of the Group has an unused overdraft facility of \$550,761 (2024: \$193,275) which can be used as an additional means of easing liquidity risk, if considered necessary. The Group expects to meet its other obligations from operating cash flows and proceeds of maturing financial assets.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2025

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Liquidity risk (Continued)

The following tables detail the Group's remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities with agreed repayment periods. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The tables include both interest and principal cash flows.

	0 - 3 months	3 months - 1 year	Over 1 year	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
2025				
<i>Financial liabilities</i>				
Bank overdraft	164,846	-	-	164,846
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	-	736,595	-	736,595
Due to customers	3,004,624	-	-	3,004,624
Bank loan - current	29,174	87,522	-	116,696
Bank loan - non-current	-	-	388,986	388,986
	<u>\$ 3,198,644</u>	<u>\$ 824,117</u>	<u>\$ 388,986</u>	<u>\$ 4,411,747</u>
2024				
<i>Financial liabilities</i>				
Bank overdraft	506,725	-	-	506,725
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	76,413	540,629	-	617,042
Due to customers	392,002	3,528,016	-	3,920,018
	<u>\$ 975,140</u>	<u>\$ 4,068,645</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,043,785</u>

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the fair value or future cash flows of the Group's financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. The Group is exposed to currency risk and interest rate risk.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2025

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(a) Currency risk

The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise. Most of the Group's foreign currency transactions, assets and liabilities are denominated in US Dollars, Hong Kong Dollars and Indonesian Rupiah. The Group hedges currency risk by converting other foreign currencies to US Dollars, which is at par with the Bahamian Dollar, at transaction date and also by maintaining a spread to cover adverse fluctuations.

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument or cash flows associated with the instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Interest rate risk arises from interest bearing financial assets and liabilities. A subsidiary's interest rate liability risk arises primarily from borrowings issued at floating interest rates, which exposes the subsidiary to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings are sourced from a local bank, covering short and long-term funding.

The Group manages interest rate risk on borrowings by ensuring access to diverse sources of funding, reducing risks of refinancing by establishing and managing in accordance with target maturity profiles.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative instruments at the end of the reporting period. It shows the effect on net comprehensive income and equity had the interest rates been higher or lower. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis points increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates based on the recent changes in lending prime rate in the Bahamas.

If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower, profit or loss, and equity for the year ended December 31, 2025 would decrease/increase by \$3,034 (2024: \$2,534). This is mainly attributable to the Group's exposure to interest rates on its variable rate borrowings.

BENCHMARK (BAHAMAS) LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2025

25. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group's objectives when managing capital are:

To safeguard the entities' ability to continue as going concerns, so that as a Group, they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.

To provide an adequate return to shareholders by selecting investments that provide an acceptable return commensurately with the level of risk.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic changes to mitigate market risk. In order to manage the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares or liquidate assets to reduce debt.

Two subsidiaries of the Parent are subject to externally imposed capital requirements. The Securities Industry Regulations, 2012 (as amended) requires that a Class 1 broker-dealer shall maintain at least \$300,000 of regulatory capital, which consists of cash and cash equivalents, money market funds, government securities and listed securities. The subsidiaries are in compliance with this requirement.